

No. 23-50067

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL ANGELO PADRON
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
No. 5:21-cr-124 (Hon. Xavier Rodriguez)

APPELLEE'S BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JONATHAN S. KANTER
Assistant Attorney General

DOHA G. MEKKI
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MANISH KUMAR
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

EMMA BURNHAM
Director of Criminal Enforcement

JAMES. J. FREDRICKS
DANIEL E. LIPTON
PATRICK S. BROWN
TERENCE PARKER
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION

DANIEL E. HAAR
STRATTON C. STRAND
YIXI (CECILIA) CHENG
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW #3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
202-705-8342
YIXI.CHENG@USDOJ.GOV

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Procedural History	2
II. Statement of Facts	3
A. The Set-Aside Program	3
B. The Conspiracy	4
1. The Dudley era	5
2. The 2007 disqualification and the Villarreal era	8
3. Federal Management Solutions	14
4. Padron’s use of Blackhawk as a personal piggybank	18
5. The Dallas Parking Garage contract and the 2013 size protest	21
6. Gains from the conspiracy	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	29
I. Sufficient Evidence Supports Padron’s Convictions	29
A. Standard of Review	29
B. The Conspiracy Conviction	30
1. Control during the Dudley era	31
2. Control during the Villarreal era	34
C. The Wire-Fraud Convictions	44
1. Direct liability	46

2. <i>Pinkerton</i> liability	50
II. Padron Shows No Plain Error in His Fine	52
A. Background	52
B. Standard of Review	57
C. Discussion.....	61
1. Padron shows no error, much less obvious error.....	61
2. Padron shows no prejudice, much less good cause for this Court to exercise its fourth-prong discretion	66
CONCLUSION	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Ard v. Rushing</i> , 597 F. App’x 213 (5th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932).....	52
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	57, 58, 59, 62
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 821 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2016).....	53, 67
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020)	60
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	52
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	59, 69
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	50
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	59
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 726 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 818 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2016).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Cabello</i> , 33 F.4th 281 (5th Cir. 2022)	30

United States v. Cannon,
750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 38, 40

United States v. Chisholm,
697 F. App’x 835 (5th Cir. 2017) 62

United States v. Cooks,
589 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 58

United States v. Coto-Mendoza,
986 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 62

United States v. Fraga,
704 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 64, 65

United States v. Garcia-Servin,
846 F. App’x 294 (5th Cir. 2021) 64, 65

United States v. Grant,
683 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 30

United States v. Green,
47 F.4th 279 (5th Cir. 2022) 30

United States v. Grossman,
117 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 43

United States v. Hamilton,
37 F.4th 246 (5th Cir. 2022) 63

United States v. Hoffman,
901 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 44

United States v. Hudgens,
4 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2021) 58

United States v. Johnson,
700 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1983), *vacated in other part on*
rehearing en banc, 718 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 46

United States v. Leahy,
82 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 48

United States v. Loe,
262 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 29

United States v. Mann,
493 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 48

United States v. McAfee,
831 F. App’x 726 (5th Cir. 2020) 65, 66

United States v. Miller,
406 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 65

United States v. Mitchell,
484 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 38

United States v. Napper,
978 F.3d 118 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 59, 60, 63, 65

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... 66

United States v. Painter,
375 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 65

United States v. Richards,
204 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 46, 51

United States v. (Johnny) Rodriguez,
15 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 66

United States v. (Jose) Rodriguez,
660 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 57, 58

United States v. Sanjar,
876 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 50

United States v. (Chad) Scott,
70 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2023) 38, 40

United States v. (Antonio) Scott,
654 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 58

<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010).....	51, 52, 62, 66
<i>United States v. Scurlock</i> , 52 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 1995).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 193 F.3d 852 (5th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 505 F.2d 595 (5th Cir. 1974).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Tang</i> , 718 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2013).....	63
<i>United States v. Teel</i> , 691 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2012).....	65
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 467 F. App'x 324 (5th Cir. 2012)	66
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 720 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2013).....	59
<i>United States v. Whitelaw</i> , 580 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2009).....	62, 63
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 620 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2010).....	67
<i>United States v. Zarco-Beiza</i> , 24 F.4th 477 (5th Cir. 2022)	58, 59, 60, 61, 66, 68, 69
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 371	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	56, 58, 59, 61, 64

18 U.S.C. § 3742 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Rules:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b)..... 61
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)..... 61
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(a)(1)..... 56
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)..... 62
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(10)(C)..... 56
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a)..... 56

Regulations:

13 C.F.R. § 125.9 (2005) 3
13 C.F.R. § 125.10 (2005) 3
38 C.F.R. § 74.3 (2010) 3
38 C.F.R. § 74.3 (2014) 3
38 C.F.R. § 74.4 (2010) 4
38 C.F.R. § 74.4 (2014) 4
